


• 

l J: 718 -n 

,ond no , 71 b 
,and n~o t . 

- • 

-' 

Tl 

CoMM:ODITY CREDIT CoR _ ORATION 

A.UTHORITY TO BORROW 

As authorized by ection 301 of Public Law 95-279, $5,000.,000,000 
~sh - 11 be _ v _ ilabl to the Commodity Cr~edit Corporation for neces­
:sary ~expens s in ~carrying out its authorized programs, to remain 
av . iJabl · without regard to fiscal year limitations: .Provided, That 
not more th n $500,000,000 of this amount shall be available for 
export cr~edit loans as authorized by the Charter of the Commodity 
Credit Corporation. 

CoNSERVATION 

SoiL CoNSERVATION SERVICE 

CONSERV AITION OPERATIONS 

Funds appropriated for fiscal year 1982 under this account may be 
used u.nder the provisions of the Act of April 27, 1935 (16 U.S.C. 
590a-590f), for the acquisition of lands by donation, exchange, or 
purchase at an minal cost not to exceed $100. 

Fooo AND N UTRn'tON SERVICE 

CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS 

If the funds .available for Nutrition Education and Training 
grants authorized under ~section 19 of the Child Nutrition Act of 
1966, as amended., require a ratable reduction in those grants, the 
minimum grant for each State shall be $50,000. 





• 

1 ~ . 71 b, 
7l h, 71i, 1 27. 

T 

• 

TIO 

r an dd· , ion _. ,' _. ou. ~o · uo r · ion' , r . h, -nd i1 cil.-
, .2,11 ·, 00, 'tor m ·n . _.l ,- l until -_ n.d d: Pro ided Th 

of th~ fund .ppro ri . · d ·- d r this h -ad, 2_ 0,000 _ h ll be for 
n ~ _ry _ n for r . ·-ch to ~d , lop li~ hi tory i · form,a ion 
on th bowh _ d -h _ 1 ~ in h · h 1 , 1 nd. low 1 v~ 1 ar surv y ,and 
not 1 x d · 50,000 sl1 _I b . for impl m ntation. of th 19 2 
~Cooper - ti · I Agr m~ent b - n th N, tional ~Oce nic and Atmo .. 
ph ric Admini tration nd th Alask E .kimo Wh ling Commission 
as m nd in July 1982 .. 

COASTAL ZON = M.ANA.GEMENT 

(TRAN FER OF FUNDS) 

For an .additional ,amount for "Coastal zone management", 
'$3,000,000, to be derived by transfer from repayments of principal 
and inter st on outstanding lo ns in the ~und entitled "Coastal 
Energy Impact Fund", to remain available un.til expended. 

FOREIGN FISHING OBSERVER FUND 

For expenses necessary to carr,y out the provisions of the Fishery 
Conservation and Management Act of 1976, as amended (Public Law 
96-339), there are appropriated from the fees imposed under the 
foreign fishing observer prograrn authorized by that Act, not to 
ex·ceed $1,000,000,, to remain available until expended. 

pATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

SALARIES A'ND EXPENSES 

For an additional arnount for "Salaries and expenses'', $2,500,,000, 
to remain available until expended. 

All appropriations under this head for fiscal year 1982 and all fees 
~coll~ected shall remain available until expended. 





890 

000 

• J 

0 
750000. 

982 

• • 0 

0 ' 
600000 

000 of 

• • • .. . .... 

5 
ages 

• • .J • 
.. ~'1 





bmittal additio ou t fo " 
• to · ed bf ansfe fro ' 

ely of e ct • of c • e · 
sub · to h Congress not ate 

Pao 

• 

h and statistics" 
enforce e t assis 

the Dist · ct of Col b · 
than Septe be 80, 988. 

OJP JUS'I'ICB 

u 1622 note. o •thstanding section 501(eX2)(B) of Public Law 96-422, 
made available to the Department of Justice for fiscal year 982 
ma be nded for assistance to Cuban-Haitian entran 
aut orized under section 601(c) of said Act. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

FORBIGN 

AND BXPBNSBS 

section 15(a) of the State De me t 
1956, for an additional aanount for ''Salaries 

nses", $37, --,ooo, of which $31,228,000 shall reanain ava1lab 
•1ntil September 30, 1984. 

ANCB OJP BUJI,DINGS ABROAD 

otwithstan section 15(a) of the State De 
Authorities Act 1956, for an additional aano•1nt o ''A 
operation, and maintenance of buildings abroad'', $ 7,6 
remain a ailable until September 30, 1984. 

PAYMBNT TO THB 

otwi section 15(a) of the State De ment 
Authorities Act 1956, for an additional &IDOtJnt o ' 
the American Institute in Taiwan", $244,000. 





• 
- • 

M LIT 1.. NAVY 

ro u _ ou.n ,, 1, r rsonn -1, NaVY' , 

or .. n ddition, J , _ -- ounlt Cor " · il i ry 
7,1 -cc ,, 0 • 

MII.J'I'ARY E ONN L, AIR _ ORCE 

For n ddition, _l n1oun for .,Milit' .ry p rsonn l, Air 
~$4 ,500,000. 

RESERVE PER: ONNEL, ARMY 

ore -' , 

For 11 ddition I ,amount for '•R rv - personn 1, Arn1yl''', 
I 9,000,000. 

RESERVE ERSONNEL, NAVY 

(TRt\NSFER OF FUNDS) 

Fund~~ mad a il bl for fi· c J y ar 1982 for "Reserve personnel. 
Navy" n1ay 'he traGsfcrr d to the a ·. propri' tion '''Reserve personnel. 
N vy'' forti cal)' r l, • .J, in , n ddition 1 , mount of $300,000, ·~or a 
total not to ·.c ed 400 000 to liquidate obligations incurred and 
chargeable o that account. 

RESERVE P.ERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

For an ad •tional amount for UResen·e person nel, Marine c~rpsu, 
$2,000,000,. 

RESERVE PERSONNEl., AIR FORCE 
• 

For a11 additional an1ount for =•Reserve personnel,, Air Force", 
~$3,650,000. 

NATIO 'AL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY 

For an ad ~ditional amount for "Nationa] Guard personnel, Army"., 
$9,600,000. 

NATIONA.TJ GUARD PEPJK>Nt~EL, AJR FORCE 

For an additional ?.mount for '' 'National G ard Ji!'r80nllel, Air 
Force'': 2.,000,00(l. 



PUBLIC LAW 97-257 SEPT. 10, 1982 

RE'riRED Mn,rrARY PERSONNEL 

• 

RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE 

For an additional amount for "Retired pay, Defense", $47,685,000. 

OPERATION AND NANCE 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For an additional a1nount for "Operation and maintenance, 
Army"; $4,300,000; and in addition, $23,500,000 of which $5,700,000 
shall be derived by transfer from "Missile procurement, Army 
1982/1984", $6,300,000 shall be derived by transfer from "Procure­
ment of weapons and tracked combat vehicles, Army, 1982/1984", 
$1,500,000 shall be derived by transfer from "Procurement of ainmu­
nition, Army, 1982/1984", and $10,000,000 shall be derived by trans­
fer from "Other procurement, Army, 1982/1984". 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, 
Navy", $117,400,000 of which $19,600,000 shall be derived by trans­
fer from "Research, development, test, and evaluation, Navy, 
1982/1983", $71,100,000 shall be derived by transfer from "Aircraft 
procurement, Navy, 1982/1984", $7,500,000 shall be derived by 
transfer from "Weapons procurement, Navy, 1982/1984", and 
$19,200,000 shall be derived by transfer from "Other procure­
ment, Navy, 1982/1984"; and in addition, $43,641,000 for liquidation 
of contract authority in "Operation and maintenance, Navy" for 
fiscal year 1980. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, 
Marine Corps", $4,800,000; and in addition, $2,000,000 which shall be 
derived by transfer from "Procurement, Marine Corps, 1982/1984". 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Air 
Force", $23,000,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE AGENCIES 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, 
Defense Agencies'', $25,800,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Army 
Reserve", $800,000. 

• 

96 STAT. 827 

• 



• 

I 

It 

0 RA 

r , d ·, i.on I 

' 

For n di _ i.on 
ion ~ 1 U ' d 

- I 

.-ou . 
I • 10 

- • 

R 

0 f. RATI 10 _ ·. A_ 1\! ) TE-- A ., AI NAITI .. AL G ARD 

10 

1r 

rmy 

For n , ddition,_ , mount ~or "~Op r -_._ion I nd m in -n ~ nc , Air 
_ ion, I U ' rd , -I 1 ~· 

AJ RAFT RO URE~1ENT, AIR FOR E 

For ~ n ddition l _. mount for "A.ircr ft procur m -nt, Air For~c ,, ,, 
120,000,000, to r _ m in a ilabl until Septemb -r 30, 19 -, onlly (or 

the purch of two n w KC-10 aircr ft or for fullly funding th~ 
purch I nd modification of n ppropri te number of used DC-10 
~ ircr _-f\t to the KC-10 configur tion. 

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AJR FORCE 

For n dditional mount for ''Other procurement, Air Force". 
$19,700,000, to remain available until September 30~, 1984. 

PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE AGENCIES 

For an additional amount for "Procurement, defense agencies". 
6,500,000, to remain available until September 30, 1984. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The limit· tion contained in section 728 of the Department of 
Defense Appr priation Act, 1982, is increased to 8,000,000. 

The limitati n contained in section 7 47 of the Department of 
Defense Appropriation Act, 1982, is increased to $31,000,000. 

Appropriations or funds available to the Department of Defense 
may be transferred to fiscal year 1982 Department of Defense 

,a~ppropriations for Research, development, test, and evaluation to 
the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized by or 
pursuant to law. 

All obligations incurred in anticipation of the ap ropriations and 
,authority .Provided in this Act by the Department o Defense for pay 
and allowances for military personnel are hereby ratified and con­
firmed if otherwise in accordance with the p _ ovisions of this Act. 

None of the funds available to the Department of Defense du~ring 
the current fiscal year shall be used by the Secretary of a military 
department to purchase coal or coke from foreign nations for use at 















PUBLIC LAW 97-257 SEPT. 10, 1982 

INTERNATIONAL MII.I'tARY EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

For an additional amount for necessary expenses to carry out the 
provisions of section 541 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, 
$3,512,000. 

FOREIGN MILITARY CREDIT SALES 

For an additional amount for necessary expenses to enable the 
President to carry out the provisions of sections 23 and 24 of the 
Arms Export Control Act, $50,000,000, which sum shall be available 
only for Sudan. 

In addition to the total amount of gross obligations for the princi­
pal amount of direct loans, exclusive of loan guarantee defaults, 
which may be made during the fiscal year 1982 pursuant to the 
heading "Foreign Military Credit Sales" of Public Law 97-121, there 
may be made $50,000,000 of such gross obligations during such fiscal 
year. 

SPECIAL DEFENSE ACQUISITION FUND 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 

There are authorized to be made available for the Special Defense 
Acquisition Fund for the fiscal year 1982, $125,000,000. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

MIGRATION AND REFUGEE AssiS'rANCE 

• 

96 STAT. 835 

22 usc 2347. 

22 usc 2763, 
2764. 

95 Stat. 1653. 

The funds appropriated by the Foreign Assistance and Related 
Programs Appropriations Act, 1982, for resettlement services and 95 Stat. 1647. 
facilities for refugees and displaced persons in Africa shall remain 
available until expended. 

CHAPTER VII 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

HousiNG PROGRAMS 

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING 

The Urgent Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1982 (Public Law 
97-216) is amended by striking the seventh and eighth provisos Ante, P· 183. 
under this heading and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 
Provided further, That to the extent the amount of budget authority 
(including budget authority internally transferred by State Housing 
Finance Development agencies pursuant to 24 C.F.R. Section 
883.207) which is recaptured or deobligated during fiscal year 1982 
exceeds $3,250,000,000, the amount of recaptured or deobligated 
contract authority and budget authority which exceeds such 
$3,250,000,000, if any, shall be deferred until October 1, 1982, except 
that budget authority internally transferred pursuant to 24 C.F.R. 
Section 883.207 shall not be deferred: Provided further, That the 
first $89,321,727 of budget authority deferred in accordance with the 
immediately preceding proviso, or such lesser amount as is available 
on October 1, 1982, shall be made available for the modernization of 
5,073 vacant uninhabitable public housing units, pursuant to section 



, 
• E • 

1 n 
t. 

I 

X 

or ---· mou tor ' 1 ri ... w n - ' , 1 r;O,OOO: 
Pro id d h Dir r of h 1 ;:.- r io m h II 

li h im~ of mobiliza i ~on i iii n ·vi w Bo rd( to 
pp_.. m ~d ~ by l rn i ,Jr'tt:"::rvic work n; to h~ ir job 

• • 
I' m n or r 1 nm n . 

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC R EARCH 

(TRANSFER OF FUND 

For an ddition 1 n1ount for "M dical and prosthetic re arch", 
· 19 ,000, · ~ o r m ·n vailable until Sep mb r 30, 1983, and whi~ch 

sh 11 b d rived by trans~er from "Medical car~en. 

~1EDICAL ADMINI TRATION AND MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING EXPENSES 

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For an additional amount for "Medical administration and miscel-
1 neous operating expenses", $8,000,000, to remain av.ailable until 
S ptember 30, 19 3, and which shall be derived by transfer from 
0 Medical care" .. 

GRANTS TO THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For payment to the Republic of the Philippines of ,grants, as 
authorized y law (38 U.S.C. 632), for assisting in the replacement 
and upgradi g of equipment and in rehabilitating the physical plant 
and facilities of the Veterans Memorial Medical Center, $500,000., to 
remain availa le until Se.ptember 30, 1983, and which shall be 
derived by transfer from "Medical care''. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The limitation in section 501(40) of title V of the Department of 
Housing .and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri­
ation Act, 1982, on the Department of Housing and Urban Develop­
ment's data processing services is increased from $34,000,000 to 
. 35.,.500,000. 

Gross loan commitments for 1982 to be made under section 202 of 
the Housing Act of 1959, as amended (12 U.S~C. 170lq) shall not be 
subject to the rules of the Department of Housing ,and Urban 
Development published on May 11, 1982. 





1 . 

·o 128 . 

• 

A TJ 

. 1 1 r hori p ~o id· d for fi J 
- 1 i r cind d. 

1 or _ n ddi i.on, 1 moun for "L _ nd cquisi ion n.d S is· -
11 , 00 0 o r n1· ·rl v il .bl un i] ~ex. - nd d, of which 

. '1 . ,5 i fjor Bi 'P I N _ ion J Pr s r _, lorid -; $4 r.:·oo,ooo 
i for Bi Thick t N tion· I Pr~ rv , Texas; - 5,r:oo,ooo i for Cape 

.~~d N _ ion _ I S a h.or~ , M ch·uset -; , 1,000,000 is for the Cumber-
1 nd I l nd N~ tion.aJ S hor ,, G orgi· ; and 5,500,000 Eor th 

n Vole nic N tion 1 P rk, C liforni . 

~GEOLOGICAL SuRVEY 

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RE~EARCH 

For _ n additional amount for "Surve,ys, investigations, and re­
s rch ·, 6,200,000. 

BUREAU OF MINES 

MINES AND MINERALS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For an additional amount for "Mines and minerals'', $5,064,000, to 
remain av :·lable until expended, of which $991,000 shall be derived 
by tr.ansfer from "Drainage of anthracite mines" to carry out the 
purposes of section 2{b) of Public Law 96-543. 

OFFICE OF SURFACE MINJNG RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT 

ABANDONED 'MINE RECLAMATION FUND 

For an additional amount for "Abandoned Mine Reclamation 
Fund ', $13,251,000 for the purposes of section 406 of Public Law 
95-87 .. 

BuREAu OF INDIAN .AFFAIRS 

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGR MS 

For an. additional amount for 140peration of Indian prograrns"', 
$18,100,000.: Provided, That $11,100,000 of such a1nount shall be 



PUBLIC LAW 97-257 SEPT. 10, 1982 

immediately available for transfer to the State of Alaska to assist in 
the basic operation and maintenance during the period ending 
September 30, 1984, of formerly Bureau-owned schools which have 
been transferred to the State, such sum to be in addition to assist­
ance otherwise available under the Act of April 16, 1934 (48 Stat. 
596), as amended (25 U.S.C. 452 et seq.) or any other Act to such 
schools on the same basis as other public schools: Provided further, 

• 

96 STAT. 839 

That the Act of December 23, 1981 (95 Stat. 1391, 1400) is amended 95 Stat. 1399. 
under the heading "INDIAN AFFAIRs" in the paragraph headed 25 usc 155b. 
"TRIBAL TRUST FUNDS" by deleting the last sentence of said para-
graph and inserting the following in lieu thereof: 

"No funds shall be deposited in such 'Indian money, proceeds of 
labor' (IMPL) accounts after September 30, 1982. The unobligated 
balance in IMPL accounts as of the close of business on Septem­
ber 30, 1982, including the income resulting from the investment of 
funds from such accounts prior to such date, shall be transferred to 
and held in escrow accounts at the locations of the IMPL accounts 
from which they are transferred. Funds in such escrow accounts 
may be invested as provided in section 1 of the Act of June 24, 1938 
(52 Stat. 1037; 25 U.S.C. 162a) and the investment income added to 
such accounts. The Secretary shall determine no later than Septem­
ber 30, 1985 (after consultation with appropriate tribes and indi­
vidual Indians) the extent to which the funds held in such escrow 
accounts represent income from the investment of special deposits 
relating to specific tribes or individual Indians. Upon such a deter- Funds, transfer. 
mination by the Secretary and express acceptance of the determina-
tion by the beneficiary, the Secretary shall transfer such funds to 
trust accounts for such tribes or individual Indians. Not more than 
ten percent of the funds transferred to trust accounts for any tribe 
or individual Indian under this provision may be utilized to pBy for 
legal or other representation relating to claims for such funds. Not 
to exceed two percent of the funds transferred from the IMPL 
accounts shall be available to reimburse the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs for administrative expenses incurred in determining owner-
ship of the funds. Acceptance of a determination by the Secretary 
and the transfer of funds under this provision shall constitute a 
complete release and waiver of any and all claims by the beneficiary 
against the United States relating to the unobligated balance of 
IMPL accounts as of the close of business on September 30, 1982. 
During the period of October 1, 1985 through September 30, 1987, or 
earlier if a Secretarial determination on ownership and appropriate 
fund transfers has been completed, the funds remaining in such 
escrow accounts because they have not been transferred to trust 
accounts, may be expended subject to the approval of the Secretary 
for any purpose authorized under the Act of November 2, 1921 (42 
Stat. 208; 25 U.S.C. 13) and requested by the respective governing 
bodies of the tribes at the locations where such accounts are main-
tained. The unobligated balances of such escrow accounts as of the 
close of business on September 30, 1987, shall be deposited into 
miscellaneous receipts of the Treasury." 

CONSTRUCTION 

For an additional amount for "Construction", $1,000,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

• 



0 e ' 

0 FOR 

' • 
10 0 0 

u D 

or an addi ional a o fo 
3 000 000 to remain a ailabl 
ubje to he ·o o 

p mbe 30 9 2 be 







• 

PUBLIC LAW 97-257 SEPT. 10, 1982 96 STAT. 843 

ADMINISTRA'tiVE PROVISION 

None of the funds provided by this chapter or by Public 
Law 97-100 shall be used to evaluate, consider, process or award oil, 95 Stat. 1391. 
gas or geothermal leases on Federal lands in the Mount Baker-
Snoqualmie National Forest, State of Washington, within the hydro-
graphic boundaries of the Cedar River municipal watershed up-
stream of river mile 21.6, the Green River municipal watershed 
upstream of river mile 61.0, the North Fork of the Tolt River 
proposed municipal watershed upstream of river mile 11.7 and the 
South Fork Tolt River municipal watershed upstrea1n of river mile 
8.4. 

CHAPTER IX 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

EMPLQYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION 

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ASSISTANCE 

For. and additional amount for "Employment and training assist­
ance", $4,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1983, and 
which shall be available only for construction of facilities at the 
Joliet, Illinois Job Corps Center. 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the amounts available for obligation in fiscal year 1982 for 
"Employment and training assistance", $48,186,000 are rescinded. 

COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER AMERICANS 

For an additional an1ount for "Community service employment 
for older Americans", $210,572,000: Provided, That not more than 
$46,325,840 shall be for grants to States under paragt·aph (3) of 

I 

section 506(a) of the Older Americans Act of 1965, as ar11ended. 42 usc 304le. 

GRANTS TO STATES FOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT 
SERVICES 

For an additional atnount for "Grants to States for Unemploy­
ment Insurance and Employment Services", $20,000,000,. to remain 
available until September 30, 1983, to be used only for necessary 
administrative expenses for carrying out a Federal supplemental 
benefits program, subject to enactment of authorizing legislation. 

ADVANCES TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND AND O'rHER FUNDS 

Funds appropriated under this head shall be available for non­
repayable advances for a Federal supplemental benefits prograrn, 
subject to enactment of authorizing legislation. 

• 

( 



• 

t t.ll : . 

30 /-1. 

• 

I 

I 

ER 

n 

• 

A J .. TI 

In ddi ion n1, d, il bl · urtd r Publi~ 
ppr pri iotl · for fi C' 1 y r 

-·-· ~c 11 und r ion ·_. . of tl1 ~ ~0 up . ion, 1 
nd I h t of} ,, 7 1 

, , 0, 00 , h l b il bl £or u~ch 
- .·· ~p n : p, · id d Th t n.on ~of h fund m d, , v , il bl~ und r 
l1i ~ l1 ~d for fi I y · r 1 .. I 2 m _ y be obli · d or -xp nd d t 

1 n~or or pr crib · condition for ini i l, con inuing, or fin I 
.ppro 1 of 1 t pl .n und~ r s ction 1 of th Occup tion 1 ~s ~ IE t 
.nd H lth Act of 1 7 , ' t · _ , dministr iv or nforc m n t -

ing I vI~ whi h r __ r · h n 1 v -ls which ar de _rmin d by 
h r t ry o b quiv 1 nt to F d r 1: ffing 1 v Is. 

DEP RTME T OF HEALTH AND HU'MAN SERVICES 

ICE TER FOR DISEASE CONTROL 

PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES 

For n addition I .amount for "Preventive health services", 
t 11 500,000 .. 

AL OHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH 

For an additional amount for "Alcohol, drug abuse, and mental 
health n, 1 ,000,000. 

HEALTH RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION 

HEA~TH RESOURCES 

For an additional amount for "Health resources", $7,000,000, to 
remain available until expended for a grant for construction or 
expansion of a teaching facility under section 720(a)(l) of the Public 
Health Service Act. 

Funds appropriated for fiscal year 1982 pursuant to section 1537 
of the Public Health Service Act shall not be denied to a health 
systems agency solely because it fails to meet the numerical criteria 
for staffing under section 1512(b)(2)(B) of the Act if the minimum 
size of its professional staff is three, or, if the quotient of the 
population (rounded to the nearest three hundred thousand) of the 
health service area which the agency serves divided by three hun-









281n. 

... ...... OlP THB MAJORITY 

Fo an ad • • onal amo•1nt fo 
•ty Leade '' $120,000 • 

. .. ...... 

; ., 









' 
0 

• 1on areas on ce 
expended. 

Appropriations under 
remain available until 

RAIL 

• 

0 

fo " 

For an additional a1uo t fo " se · ce 
fo paymen to the Secreta&y of e Treasury fo deb 
toge e · t e appropria · o de ' · 
co tained · blic IAi 97-102 to .a&. 

U balances of pprop 

' 

Department of Transportation and lated Agencies 
Act, 1982 (Public Law 97- 02; 95 ta . 442) are ereby 

980 

and an a1no t equal to s c balances · app op · to 
a ailable · 

o •thstanding any other 
road Co ration ( 
from any taxes or o e 

rovision of law the atio 
e · ") shall be 

by any tate, poll ·cal 



PUBLIC LAW 97-257 SEPT. 10, 1982 

sion of a State, or local taxing authority which are levied on the 
Corporation, or any railroad subsidiary thereof, from and after 
October 1, 1981, including such taxes and fees levied after Septem­
ber 30, 1982: Provided, however, That notwithstanding any provision 
of law, the Corporation shall not be exempt from any taxes or other 
fees which it is authorized to pay as of the date of enactment of this 
provision. Taxes and fees levied on the Corporation or any railroad 
subsidiary thereof by States, political subdivisions of States, or local 
taxing authorities with respect to periods beginning prior to October 
1, 1981, shall be payable in proportion to the part of the relevant tax 
period which elapsed prior to such date. Notwithstanding the provi­
sion of 28 U.S.C. § 1341, the United States district courts shall have 
original jurisdiction over any civil actions brought by the Corpora­
tion to enforce the exemption conferred hereunder and may grant 
equitable or declaratory relief as requested by the Corporation. 

REDEEMABLE PREFERENCE SHARES 

The Secretary of Transportation is hereby authorized to expend 
proceeds from the sale of fund anticipation notes to the Secretary of 
the Treasury and any other moneys deposited in the Railroad 
Rehabilitation and Improvement Fund pursuant to sections 502, 505 
through 507, and 509 of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory 
Reform Act of 1976 (Public Law 94-210), as amended, and section 
803 of Public Law 95-620, for uses authorized for the Fund, in 
amounts not to exceed $20,000,000 to remain available until 
expended. Notwithstan!iing any other provision of law, the author­
ity granted under this heading in the Department of Transportation 
and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1982 (Public Law 97-102; 
95 Stat. 1442) and prior Acts shall continue during the period in 
which appropriations remain available for this purpose under the 
heading: ''Department of the Treasury, Office of the Secretary, 
Investment in Fund Anticipation Notes' '. 

SETTLEMENTS OF RAILROAD LITIGATION 

For liquidation of promissory notes pursuant to section 210(£) of 

• 

96 STAT. 853 

45 usc 822, 
825-8271 829. 
45 usc 821, 822 
and note, 825. 

the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973 (Public Law 93-236), as 45 usc 720. 
amended, $639,424,275, to remain available until expended. 

COMMUTER RAIL SERVICE 

• 

(INCLUDING DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL) 

The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D82-243 relating 
to the Federal Railroad Administration, commuter rail service, as 
set forth in the message of April 23, 1982, which was transmitted to 
the Congress by the President. This disapproval shall be effective 
upon the enactment into law of this bill. 

For necessary expenses to carry out the commuter rail activities 
authorized by section 601(d) of the Rail Passenger Service Act (45 
U.S.C. 601), as atnended $5,000,000, and for necessary expenses to 
carr out section 1139(b) of Public Law 97-35, $5,000,000, to remain 95 Stat. 652. 
avai able until expended. 

• 





• 

PUBLIC LAW 97-257 SEPT. 10, 1982 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

96 STAT. 855 

OFF'ICE OF THE SECRETARY 

INVES'rMENT IN FUND ANTICIPATION NOTES 

For the acquisition, in accordance with section 509 of the Railroad 
Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, as arnended, and 45 usc 829. 
section 803 of Public Law 95-620, of fund anticipation notes, 45 usc 821, 822 
$20,000,000 to remain available until expended. Unexpended bal- and note, 825. 
ances under this heading in the Department of Transportation and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1982 (Public Law 97-102; 95 
Stat. 1442) and prior Acts are hereby rescinded, and an arnotJnt 
equal to such balances is appropriated, to remain available until 
expended. 

ER XIII 

DEPAR'rMENT OF THE TREASURY 

BuREAU OF GovERNMENT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

POSTAL SAVINGS SYSTEM LIQUIDATION 

For necessary funds to be held in trust for payment of clairns by or 
on behalf of depositors to the Postal savings system, as authorized 
by section 2 of Public Law 92-117, approved August 13, 1971, 
$200,000. 

PAYMENT TO THE CITY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 

31 usc 725p 
note. 

For payment to the city of Fairfax, Virginia, in accordance with 
Public Law 96-559, $41,958.78. 94 Stat. 3264. 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional atnount for "Salaries and expenses", $8,084,000: 
Provided, That none of the funds appropriated by this Act shall be 
used to impose or assess any tax due on custom-made firearms 
under subchapter D of chapter 32 of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1954, as a1nended, sections 4161 and 4181, in all cases where less 
than flfty items are manufactured or produced per annum~ 

TAXPAYER SERVICE AND RETURNS PROCESSING 

For an additional a1nount for "Taxpayer service and returr1s 
processing", $72,354,000, of which $340,000 shall be used for the tax 
counseling for the elderly program (TCE) to retroactively rei1nburse 
volunteer tax counselors for personal and administrative expenses 
incurred during the past 1981 filing season. 

EXAMINATIONS AND APPEALS 

For an additional amount for "Examinations and appeals", 
$15,563,000. 

• 

26 usc 4161, 
4181. 



& 

1188. 







PUBLIC LAW 97-257 SEPT. 10, 1982 

LIBRARY OF CoNGRESS 

"Salaries and expenses", ·$3,187 ,000; 
Copyright Office: "Salaries and expenses", $504,000; 
Congressional Research Service: "Salaries and expenses", 

$1,605,000; 
CoPYRIGHT RoYALTY TRIBUNAL 

"Salaries and expenses", $36,000; 

GE AccouNTING OFFICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $6, 700,000; 

THE JUDICIARY 

SuPREME CouRT OF THE UNI'rEn 8TA'tEB 

"Salaries and elrlpenses", $427 ,000; 

CoURT OF CusToMs AND PATENT APPEALS 

"Salaries and expenses", $58,000; 

u NI'I'ED STATES COURT OF IN'tERN A TION AL TRADE 

"Salaries and expenses", $86,000; 

CouRT OF CLAIMS 

"Salaries and expenses", $270,000; 

CoURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

"Salaries of judges", $2,850,000; and in addition, $50,000 shall be 
derived by transfer from "Space and Facilities"; 

"Salaries of supporting personnel", $2,400,000; and in addition, 
$4,500,000 which shall be derived by transfer from "Fees of jurors 
and commissioners", and $6,000,000 shall be derived by transfer 
from "Space and facilities"; 

"Defender services", $670,000; 
"Bankruptcy courts, salaries and expenses", $3,500,000; 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES CoURTS 

"Salaries and expenses", $750,000; 

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER 

''Salaries and expenses'', $170,000. 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

WHITE HousE OFFICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $77 5,000; 
• 

• 

96 STAT. 859 





PUBLIC LAW 97-257 SEPT. 10, 1982 

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZA'l'ION AND CoNSERVATION SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,077,000. In addition, not to exceed an 
additional $5,681,000 may be transferred to and merged with this 
appropriation from the Commodity Credit Corporation fund; 

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $600,000; 

FARMERS HoME ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $5,092,000; 

SoiL CoNSERVATION SERVICE 

"Conservation operations", $7,849,000 to be derived by transfer 

• 

96 STAT. 861 

from unobligated balances appropriated by Public Law 96-304 for 94 Stat. 857. 
emergency measures under "Watershed and flood prevention oper-
ations"; "River basin surveys and investigations", $618,000 to be 
derived by transfer from unobligated balances appropriated by 
Public Law 96-304 for emergency measures under "Watershed and 
flood prevention operations"; "Watershed planning", $355,000 to be 
derived by transfer from unobligated balances appropriated by 
Public Law 96-304 for emergency measures under "Watershed and 
flood prevention operations"; 

"Watershed and flood prevention operations", $2,000,000; 
"Resource conservation and development", $500,000; 

• 

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $4,585,000; 

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE 

"Marketing services", $800,000; 
''Funds for strengthening markets, income, and supply (section 

32)'', (increase of $190,000 in the limitation, "marketing agreements 
and orders"); 

FooD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $10,022,000; 

PACKERS AND STOCKYARDS ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $377 ,000; 

FOREST SERVICE 

"Forest research", $1,7 53,000; 
"State and private forestry", $486,000; 
"National forest system", $18,813,000; 
"Construction and land acquisition", $3,598,000; 

• 

• 









PUBLIC LAW 97-257 SEPT. 10, 1982 

"Office of Consu1ner Affai1·s", $88,000; 
• 

DEPARTMENT OF THE IN'fERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND ""'"·- AGEMENT 

"Management of lands and resources", $3, 728,000; 

UNI'tED STATES FisH AND Wn.nuFE SERVICE 

"Resource management", $4,572,000; 
• 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

"Operation of the national park system", $6,446,000; 
"National recreation and preservation'', $235,000; 
"John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts", $70,000; 

GEOLOGICAL SuRVEY 

"Surveys, investigations, and research", $7 ,042,000; 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

"Operation of Indian progra1t1s", $8,252,000; 

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR 

"Salaries and expenses", $150,000; 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

''Departmental management'', $77 5,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,041,000; 

UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $206,000; 

LEGAL AcTIVITIES 

• 

"Salaries and expenses, general legal activities", $5,022,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, Foreign Claims Settlement Commission", 

$29,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, United States attorneys and marshals", 

$12,167 ,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, Community Relations Service", $227 ,000; 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $23,000,000; • 

• 

• 

96 STAT. 865 







• 

I I 

d 

""' t .ri 
from fund . 
obli , _ ion ·; 

• 

T 

n.d p D' ·~ 'I 

i '· l u u ........ 

• • 
l 1 

r:; , 1 d· ri 
~or P~,~·......,. f 

"1S lari _nd x ~n - " - 7 ,0 ·~ o h r _ith 74,r::4.8 of u obJ· .. 
7 , I _ • 1 ·I. . - d b l nc ori _ ·.n .· lly appropri _ d in ublic L w . -2 for 

arryin.gout h r pon' ib"li i ofth R - _·on } 1. j} or niz ion 
7 1 not~ . Act of 197: . 

10FFICE OF 'THE SECRETARY 

"Salari sand xpens s ', 1,766,000; 
''lnternation 1 aff irs", 992 000; 

OFFICE OF REVENUE SHARING 

"Salaries .and expenses", -61,000; 

FEDERAL 'LAw ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER 

~~Salaries and expenses", $255,000; 

BuREAU OF GovERNMENT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

"Salaries and expenses", $2,588,000; 

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND FIREARMS 

"Salaries and expenses'', $2,685,000; 

UNITED STATES CusTOMS SERVICE 

"Salarie and expenses", $18,565,000; 

BuREAU OF THE MINT 

"Salaries and expenses", $3,386,000; 

BUREAu OF THE PUBLIC DEBT 

"Administering the public debt", $1,594,000; 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $8,068,000; 
"Taxpayer service and returns processing", $25,222,000; 
"Examination and appeals", $34,846,000; 
"Investigation and collections", $23,117 ,000; 



PUBLIC LAW 97-257 SEPT. 10, 1982 

Administrative provision Inter-nal Revenue Set·vice: Any appro­
priation made available to. the Internal Revenue Set·vice for fiscal 
year 1982 may be transferred to any other Internal Revenue Set vice 
approptiation to the extent made necessa1·y by incr pay costs 
authorized by law. 

UNITED STATF.S SECRET SERVICE 

"Sala1·ies and expenses", $5,855,000. 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS s 
"Research and prograrn management", $80,000,000, of which 

$50,000,000 shall remain available until September 30, 1983; 

VE'fE SAD TION 

"Medical care", $147,308,000; 
"Medical and prosthetic research", $4,244,000, to remain available 

until September 30, 1983; 
"General operating expenses", $21,925,000; 

ActiON • 

"Operating expenses, domestic progra1ns", $952,000; 

AnMINISTRA'tiVE CoNFERENCE OF THE UNI'tED STA'tF.S 

"Salaries and expenses", $52,000; 

_ AERoNAUTICS BoARD 

"Salaries and expenses", $375,000; 

CoMMISSION OF 

"Sala1·ies and expenses", $12,000; 

CoMMI'M'EE FOR PuRCHASE FROM 'tHE BLIND AND -a SEVERELY 
I CAPPED 

"Salaries and expenses", $19,000; 

CoMMODITY T'fftY RES TRADING CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $788,000; 

CoNsuMER PRonuCT S~-~......, 

"Salaries and expenses", $500,000; 

CoMMISSION 

• 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $4,850,000; 
• 

• 

96 STAT. 869 



0 • 

A RA 

f • 

I 

• 
1 n 

- .... -d 1 , n · ' , - 1' , 000; 

D RAL EMER . . -y MANAG M _ NT AG NCY 

'S 1 ri and xpen s' , $2,0 4,000., to d riv db tr n £ r from 
us - ~ nd local ist nc " and n ,addition l $500,0 0 to be deriv --
by trans£ r from "Em rg ncy pl nning and assistance", for a total 
available by trans~ r of . 2,5 4,000; 

FEDERAL HoME LoAN BANK BoARD 

"Limi tion on dmini tr tive and nonadministr tive x nses, 
Federal Home Loan B nk Bo rd" (increase of $400,000 in the _ imita­
tion on administrative expenses and an increase of $300,000 in ·the 
limitation on nonadministrative expenses); 

FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LoAN INSURANCE CoRPORATION 

"Limitation on administrative expenses, Federal Savings and 
Loan Insurance Corporation" (increase of $30,000 in the limitation 
on administrative expenses); 

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS A .UTHORITY 

"Salaries and expenses", $645,000; 

FEDERAL MARITIME CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $273,000; 

FEDERAL MINE SAFE'I'Y AND HEALTH REVIEW CoMMISSION 

14Salaries and expenses'', $225,000; 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

FEDERAL BuiLDINGS FuND 

LIMITATIONS ON AVAILABILI'l'Y OF REVENUE 

In addition to the aggregate amount heretofore made available for 
real property management and related activities in fiScal year 1982, 
$3,022,000 shall be available for such purposes and the limitation on 
the &1I1ount available for prograrn direction and centralized services 
is increased to $91,607,000: Provided, That any revenues and collec­
tions and any other sums accruing to this fund during flSCal year 





, 

d 

Co 

''Salari and 

NATIONAL EN'DOWMENT FOR TH _ ARTS 

"Salari s and xpenses", $170.,000; 

NA1TlONAL LABOR RELATIONS BoARD 

"Salaries and expenses", $2,400,,000; 

NAITJONAL SciENCE FotJNDATION 

ON 

"Research and related activities",, ~$1,900,000 (and an increase of 
$300,000 in the limitation on program development and manage­
ment), to remain available until September 30, 1983'; 

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION ISAFE'I'Y BoARD 

"Salaries and expenses'', $580,000; 

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

"Salaries and expenses", $3,312,000 together with an additional 
a1nount of $803,000 for current fiSCal year administration expenses 
for the retirement and insurance pregrams to be transferred from 
the appropriate trust funds of the Office of Personnel Management 
in amounts to be determined by the Office of Personnel Manage­
ment without regard to other statutes. 

PE NSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMEN1' CoRPORATIO'N 

"Salaries and expenses", $48,000; 

RAILROAD RE'l'IREMENT BoARD 

"Limitation on administration" (increase of $661,000 in \Jse limita­
tion on administration aid from the railroad retirement account): 
Provided, That the to number of full-time equivalent employees 
available to the Railroad Retirement Board under this heading and 
other appropriations of funds and other limitations on administra­
tion to pay expenses for activities required by law to be perfoi'Ined 
by the Board shall .not be less than 1,578; 

SELECI'IVE SERVICE SYS'I'EM 

~~salaries and expenses'', $938,000; 





20 282. 





0 

0 

• 

10 

• 

• 

0 

• 

LEGISLATIVE -H.R. 6868: 

: o. 97-678 (Comm. on Appropriations) and o. 97-747 (Comm. of 
Conference). 

TE REPORT o. 97-516 (Comm. on A propriations). 
GRF'SSIO AL RECORD, ol. 128 (1982 : 

July 29, considered and 
ug. 5, 9-11, considered and Senate, amended. 

A • 1 , House to coriference report; and concurred in ce 
lll> .. te aauendriients, in o hers with amendments, and disagteed to ce .. a..,.. 

nate aanendmenta. 
A . 20, Senate to conference report; 

....r TIO OF PRFSIDE 
~ tial veto""' 
AL RECORD, ol. 128 

Sep . 9, House overrode veto. 
Sep 10, Senate over1ode veto. 

• 
982): 

0 



• 

-

• 

f 

• 
• 








	002_R
	003_L
	004_R
	005_L
	006_R
	007_L
	008_R
	009_L
	010_R
	011_L
	012_R
	013_L
	014_R
	015_L
	016_R
	017_L
	018_R
	019_L
	020_R
	021_L
	022_R
	023_L
	024_R
	025_L
	026_R
	027_L
	028_R
	029_L
	030_R
	031_L
	032_R
	033_L
	034_R
	035_L
	036_R
	037_L
	038_R
	039_L
	040_R
	041_L
	042_R
	043_L
	044_R
	045_L
	046_R
	047_L
	048_R
	049_L
	050_R
	051_L
	052_R
	053_L
	054_R
	055_L
	056_R
	057_L
	058_R
	059_L
	060_R
	061_L
	062_R
	063_L
	064_R
	065_L

